## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2020

S.I. No.17

[Legal Notice No. 22]

## QUARANTINE ACT (Cap. 106)

## **ORDER UNDER SECTION 8(1)**

I, **Hon. Dickson Mua Panakitasi,** the Minister for Health and Medical Services, under section 8(1) of the *Quarantine Act* (Cap. 106) declare:

- (a) with reference to paragraph (g), that any vessel, persons or goods in a part of Solomon Islands in which novel coronavirus exist is subject to quarantine; and
- (b) with reference to paragraph (h), novel coronavirus to be a quarantinable disease.

Dated seventeenth day of March, 2020.

## HON. DICKSON MUA PANARITASI MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.